ORDINANCE NO. 155

AN ORDINANCE TO EXTEND THE BOUNDARIES OF THE VILLAGE OF SAUK RAPIDS AND INCORPORATE ADDITIONAL TERRITORY THEREIN

THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF SAUK RAPIDS DOES ORDAIN:

Section 15:04. Village Foundaries Extended. Pursuent to a petition duly signed by all of the owners of the land contiguious to the existing boundary of the Village of Sauk Rapids and described as follows:

That certain real estate situate in the County of Benton, State of Minnesota, to-wit, that part of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NW & NW &) of Section Twenty-three (23), Township Thirty-six (36) North, Range Thirty-one (31) Nest, to-wit:- Beginning at a point on the North line of said NW & NW & in said Sec. 23-36-31, Thirty-three (33) feet East of the Northwest corner of said NW & NW & - Thence running East along said North line of said NW & NW & for One Hundred Seventy (170.0) feet:- Thence due South and parallel with the Nest line of said NW & NW & for a distance of One Hundred (100.0) feet:- Thence due Vest and parallel with the North line of said NW & NW & for a distance of One Hundred Seventy (170.0) feet:- Thence due North for One Hundred (100.0) feet to the point of beginning and there terminating, said tract containing 40/100 acres (more or less).

Also that part of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SN \$\frac{1}{2}\$ of SW \$\frac{1}{3}\$) of Section Fourteen (14), Township Thirty-six (36) North, Range Thirty-one (31) West described as follows, to wit, beginning at a point on the South line of said SW \$\frac{1}{2}\$ SW \$\frac{1}{2}\$ thirty-three (33) feet east of the Southwest corner of said SW \$\frac{1}{2}\$ SW \$\frac{1}{2}\$, thence running North for Three Hundred Fifteen (315.0) feet along the east line of the Township Road:— Thence running East and parallel with said south line for a distance of One Hundred Seventy (170.0) feet:— Thence running south parallel with said road for a distance of Three Hundred Fifteen (315.0) feet:— Thence running West along said south line for a distance of One Hundred Seventy (170.0) feet to the place of beginning, and containing One and 23/100 acres (more or less) and which is platted as "Larson's 2nd Addition". The territorial limits of the village are hereby extended to include such land within its limits, which shall hereafter be governed as other territory of the village is governed.

Section 15:05. Copies to be Filed. The Village Clerk shall forward a certified copy of this ordinance to the secretary of State and to the County Auditor for Benton County, Minnesota.

Section 15:06. Effect. Such land shall be annexed upon the filing of the certified copies hereof with the secretary of state and the County Auditor.

Passed by the Countil this 17th day of June, 1957.

(SEAL)

Attests

Ollow Lohn Mayor #/33602

Village Clerk

Published in "Sauk Rapids Herald" on June 20, 1957.

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
COUNTY OF BENTON

SS.

I, the undersigned, being the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the Village of Sauk Rapids, Benton County, Minnesota, do hereby certify that I have carefully compared the attached and foregoing copy of Ordinance No. 155, AN ORDINANCE TO EXTEND THE EQUIDARIES OF THE VILLAGE OF SAUK RAPIDS AND INCORPORATE ADDITIONAL TERRITORY THER IN with the original thereof on file and of record in my office, and the same is a full, true and correct transcript of the Ordinance as passed by the Village Council on the date therein indicated.

WITNESS My hand as such Clerk and the official seal of said Village this 20th day of June 1956.

Village Clerk

IV. N. HOLLENHORST Village Clerk, Sauk Rapids, Minn. My Term Expires December 31, 1955

> #13362 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED JUN 26 1857

> > Secretary of State